anticipated due to alternatives such as utilisation of virtual platforms.

Commission for Conciliation, Mediation and Arbitration

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 March 2024

Commission for Conciliation, Mediation and Arbitration
ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24

177

Figures in Rand

35.	 BUDGET DIFFERENCES (CONTINUED)

	• Case disbursement was above the budgeted amount by (R1 558 254) (0.7%). The variance results from
an increase in the utilisation of part-time Commissioners and interpreters’ fees and other variable costs,
such as travelling and subsistence allowance in response to case load. In addition, the over-expenditure
was also seen on Sheriff costs in enforcing awards.

	•  Loss on disposal was above the budgeted amount by (R167 081) (731.1%). The variance results from the
assets disposed of during the financial year, as they no longer yield economic benefit to the organisation.

	• Loss on Foreign Exchange was above the budgeted amount by (R314 825) (223.1%). The variance results
from the US dollar translation for Microsoft payments which were higher than anticipated.

36.	 PRIOR-YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Statement of financial position - 31 March 2023

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Intangible assets 16 529 397 2 726 638 19 256 035
Payables from exchange transactions (50 293 101) 282 887 (50 010 214)
Accumulated Surplus (79 792 394) (3 009 525) (82 801 919)

(113 556 098) - (113 556 098)

Statement of financial performance - 31 March 2023

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Depreciation and amortisation 28 740 255 (2 864 382) 25 875 873
Loss on foreign exchange 823 968 8 750 832 718
Administration expenses 170 519 850 (625 075) 169 894 775
Case disbursement 230 722 463 3 360 783 234 083 246
Donation & services in kind received (328 250) (2 896 034) (3 224 284)

430 478 286 (3 015 958) 427 462 328

Intangible assets, depreciation and amortisation

Intangible assets errors were identified due to prior-year assets that were not correctly accounted for. These
errors also had a resulting impact on depreciation and amortisation and accumulated surplus.

Payables from exchange transactions, administration expenses,case disbursements, loss on foreign exchange

Prior-year errors on payables from exchange transactions result from expenses not accounted for or recognised
in the correct financial year. These errors also affect accumulated surplus, administration expense, case
disbursements, and loss on foreign exchange.